Commission of the Department of Natural Resources and Community Development has 

ordered the Brevard Music Center to repair the two dams located on the center's property; and 

Whereas, the center has already spent fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for mandated 

repairs and alterations to the Upper Lake and Dam, and needs thirty-five thousand dollars 

($35,000) to make the necessary repairs to the Lower Lake and Dam; and 

Whereas, the center is a nonprofit educational institution chartered by this State; and 

Whereas, the center has contributed to the cultural enrichment of this State for over 

forty years through its musical instruction and concerts; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 

Cultural Resources the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) for the fiscal year 1981-82 

for the repairs and alterations ordered by the Department of Natural Resources and Community 

Development to be made on the Lower Lake and Dam at the Brevard Music Center. 

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.